Multisport Competition to be held in Abu Dhabi, UAE, from December 14, 2025, to December 
23, 2025, titled “GAMES OF THE FUTURE” (“the GotF 2025 Rules and Regulations”, “the 
GotF 2025”, respectively): 
1.1. The total prize pool for the GotF 2025 is established at $4,175,000 (Four million one 

hundred seventy-five thousand) US dollars. 
1.2. The GotF 2025 prize pool shall be distributed among the various sports events (sports 

disciplines) and types of competition activities (jointly - “the Competition Disciplines”, 
and separately – “the Competition Discipline”) as follows:

[...]

Competition Discipline Prize Pool Size 

Phygital Football $600 000 (Six hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

Phygital Basketball $400 000 (Four hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

Phygital Fighting. MMA $500 000 (Five hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

Phygital Shooter. 5-on-5 $150 000 (One hundred fifty thousand)  
US dollars 

Battle Royale $700 000 (Seven hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

MOBA PC $175 000 (One hundred seventy-five 
thousand) US dollars 

MOBA Mobile $900 000 (Nine hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

Battle of Robots $400 000 (Four hundred thousand)  
US dollars 

Drone Racing $250 000 (Two hundred fifty thousand)  
US dollars 

Phygital Dancing $50 000 (Fifty thousand) US dollars 

VR-game $50 000 (Fifty thousand) US dollars 

2. The prize pool shall be paid out according to the results of the competitions in each Competition 

Discipline held as part of the GotF 2025.

[...]

All places stated by the Regulations are recognized as prize-winning 
positions.   

Article 2. Prize Pool Distribution for Phygital Football  
1. The prize pool for the Phygital Football Competition Discipline shall be distributed based on the 

teams’ (athletes’) rankings in the following order: 

• 1 place– $210 000 (Two hundred ten thousand) US dollars; 

• 2 place – $96 000 (Ninety-six thousand) US dollars; 

• 3 place – $72 000 (Seventy-two thousand) US dollars; 

• 4 place – $42 000 (Forty-two thousand) US dollars; 

• 5th to 8th place –$21 000 (Twenty-one thousand) US dollars; 

• 9th to 12th place –$15 000 (Fifteen thousand) US dollars; 

• 13th to 16th place –$9 000 (Nine thousand) US dollars. 

Article 3. Prize Pool Distribution for Phygital Basketball  
1. The prize pool for the Phygital Basketball Competition Discipline shall be distributed based on 

the teams’ (athletes’) rankings in the following order: 

• 1 place– $140 000 (One hundred forty thousand) US dollars; 

• 2 place – $64 000 (Sixty-four thousand) US dollars; 

• 3 place – $48 000 (Forty-eight thousand) US dollars; 

• 4 place – $28 000 (Twenty-eight thousand) US dollars; 

• 5th to 8th place –$14 000 (Fourteen thousand) US dollars; 

• 9th to 12th place –$10 000 (Ten thousand) US dollars; 

• 13th to 16th place –$6 000 (Six thousand) US dollars. 

Article 4. Prize Pool Distribution for Phygital Fighting. MMA 
1. The prize pool for the Phygital Fighting. MMA Competition Discipline shall be distributed based